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(PER HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE V.RAJAGOPALA REDOY,vICE CHALRMAN)

This OA is filed for a dirsction to consider ths
applicant for appointment by promotion to Indian Policse
service (for short "I¥S") in the vacanciss of the year
1987 along with his juniors and/or in the succeeding years

viz., 1988, 1989 and 1990 with all consequential benefits.

2. The following are the brief facts of the case:

The applicant stood appointed as Deputy Superinten=-
dent of Fokice in 1978 and was promoted to the post of
Superintendent of Police in 1984. He became eligible for
appointment by promotion to I¥S in 1987 under Hegulation
5 of I#S (Appointment by Promotion) negulations, 1955 (for
short'"tﬁa rulas®), The Selection Committes in its mesting
held in Dacember, 1987, having considered the applicant
along with ctharS-haa not recommended him for promotion. It
is the casa of tha applicant that his non-selaction along
with his juniors was due to the adverse remarks recorded
in his ACR of 1996=97, which is wholly illegal as the
adverse remarks wers communicated on 16-1-1988 after the
Selaction Committes had met. Such advsrse remarks cannot
be considerad by the Selection Committee without having
bsen communicated to the applicanf. It is further stated
that as the applicant made representations promptly against

the remarks and the respondents having considered the same,
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expunged tﬁam partly on 23=1=89 and totally on 11-1=90 his
case for promotion should have been reviswed by ths Selection
Committes., It is alsc stated that the applicant was awarded
the President's Folice Medal in August, 1993 and within 1 year
thersafter in June,1994, hs was awarded Fresident's Gallaniry
Medal as well. In the Selection Committes meeting held on
2642.90, for filling up the vacancies, which arose during
the years 1988, 1989 and 1990, he was selected and inducted
into I¥S on 8-3-1991 and confirmed on 8-3-1992.  Thersupon
the applicant made a reprasentation on.22-1-93 for awarding
the desmed date of appoiptmant with effect from 22-9-38 as
his juniors'héve been promoted on the sald date and the ysar
of allotment to bs fixed as 1984 and also for financial
benefits. As the representation was rejected, the applicant
having no ather remedy, approached this Hon'ble Tribunal in

this 0A0

3. doth the Central uovt, as well as the Statae uLovt.

filed their repliss and resisted the OA,

4¢ 1t is waes averred in the replies that the Selactiaon

Committee having considered the applicant along with other
sligible officers did not find him suitable for inclusion
in the list of 1987, It was specifically stated in the
reply filed by the State‘Bovernment that the adverse
remarks, which wsre not communicated to the officers were

not taken into consideration by the Selsction Committes,
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therefore the presumption of the applicant that in visw of

the adverse entries made in the ACH of 1986-87, "he was not
recommended for promotion, was wholly misconceived. The

avard of the Police Medal and the GLallantry Medal awarded in
1993 and 1994, can have little relevance to the gestion of the

fitness of the applicant for induction into IPS in 1987,

Se We have givan careful consideration to the argums nts
advanced by the learned Counsel on either side, uWe have also
perused the Selection Committes meeting held in December, 1987,

as well as the ACRs of the applicant.

6. The main grisvance of the applicant appears to b8 that,
as his record of service had undergone a change inasmuch as

the adverse remarks stood expunged, a revisw DPC ought to have
bean constituted to revisw his case for promotion along with

his juniors with effect from 1987. The grisvancs,ofn thﬂface

of it, appears to be justified. The adverse remarks made in

the year 1986-87 have not bsen admittedly communicated till
16=-1-1988 i.e., much after the meeting of the Selection Committes,
Hence, the Seiaction Committee should not have given any

weight to those remarks, Ffurther, on the repressntations made
by the applicant, thoss remarks have been expunged totally by
12-1-1990, HNormally, thesrefore, the record having stood changed,

his case should have besn reviewed. bBut, it is categorically
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stated in the reply affidavit filed by the State Lovernment

that ths adverse remarks of the officers, which have not been
communicated, were not taken into consideration by the
oelaction Committes, and we find support to the plea of the
respondents, in that we find from the Minutes of the Sslaxtion
Committes meeting that such of those adverse remarks, which Were

not commufiicated, . : were
Aot bgwn -~ given: any .ueight whatsoever by tha Selection

Committee. Thare is no reason to doubt ths minutes recorded
by such a highly responsible body like the Committee as well
as the clear statements made in the reply of the State Governe
ment. 1t Xk therefore bscomes clear that the plea of tie

applicant is based on a presumption not based on facts. Hence,

the gestion of convening revisw committes would not arise.

7. from the psrusal of the AChs prior to 1987-38 of

the applicant, lsaving aside the adverss remarks made inthe
ACH of 1986-87, it cannot be said that the applicant was

given an unjust treatmsnt by the Committee. The trend of

the remarks of the reporting officer as well as the reviewing
officer with regard to the saveral HCRs appears to bs that the
applicant did not yet maturs in service and that it was toso
garly to recommend his case for promoti&n. The decision of

the Tribunal in Ramrao Narayanrao Wagh Vs, Union of India &
Others in 0A.N0.373/91 of the Hombay Bench of this Tribunal,

has no application to ths facts of the present case. On the



s

pleadings and facts of that case, it was faund that the
adverse resmariks of the applicant in his ACR for the years
1985-86 and 1987-38 having been‘modifieg fgﬁed douwn and the
record of service suffered change from/that was considered

by the Select Committee, his case deserved to be re-considered
by the Review Selection Committee for the year 1987 and also
for the subsegyent years and also for the reason that the
clubbing of the vacancies was invalid. The present case is
distinguishable for more than one reason., The adverse remarks
in the ACKH of thé applicant were not takan into consideration

while assessing his suitability. Hence the basis for revieuw

1s knockad oute.

8. it is, however, no doubt true that as per the sscond
proviso to Kegulation 5 of 3 (Hppointment by Promotion) Hegu=-

lations, 1955, the vacancies that arise every year, shall

‘have to be filled up by constituting a regular Selection

Committee and separate panels should be prepared year-uwise
considering the eligible officers -with reference to eachjyear.
But in this case only for the year 1988-89, no such Salection
Committee has beesn formed. Ftor 1989-90 tne Committee did
meet in february, 1990 and the appliecant was considered and
promoted to IP5, But the applicant if aggrieved as to the
violation of the rules by the respondents in not constituting

the Committee for the year 1988-89, hs should have agitated

W
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soonafter or atleast after he was appointed to IPS on March,
1991 within ths period of limitation aé provided under

Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act. Admittedly,

no representation was also made by him within the period of
limitation after he was appointed. It was only in WNovember,
1993 after he was confirmed on 31-12-92, he made a representa-
tion, which has been rejected in ths impugned procesdings. In
the said rppresentation, ha only regested for reviewing his
case, At no time he made any grisvance as to the Elubbing of
vacanciss. Infact, no such relief was prayed for in tne OA,
Je do not find any justification for grantihg any relief to
the applicant as regards.the clubbing of the vadancies, at
this stage, when the applicaﬁt had kept quiet allowing things
to happen and the seniority of officers, who had bsen inducted
had been already settled, The situation is different in so
far as the case of Mr.Ramrac Narayanrao Jagh (supra) as he
filed the OA in 1991 itsslf as he had not been promoted even
in.the meeting held in 1990, Thus no comparisén could bs made
on the basis of the above Judgement, The 0A suffers from
latches and is also hit by Section 21 of the Administrative

Tribunals Act.

9, The applicant was also not entitled for review of
his case by the DPC held in 1990 as the said DPC was not a
review DPC, 1t was constituted to fill up the vacancies

proespesctively.
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10. The award of the Police Medal in the year 1993 uas
much later to the Selection made by the Selection Committée
in 1987. The ACRs prior to 1987 only wers éonsiqered by the
Selection Committes, whereas for proposing for the award of
Police #edal, the entire record of service maintained in 1993
might have gone into the consideration of the authority.
further more, ths consideration of the record in 1987 far
induction into IPS was by the Selection Committee comprising
of the Chairman of the UPdC,Athe Joint Secretary, Department
of Personnel, GLovt. of India, and the othar Officers of the
State Government. Thus the composition of the body was
different from the Stage Government, who was alone the

authority to have made the proposal for Police Medal.

1. In view of the above factors, we are not inclined to
hold that there was  any disparity in the non-selection of the

applicant by the Selectidn Committee in 1987.

12, As a result, we find no merit in this 0A and is

accordingly dismissed in the circumstances without costs.
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( SHT.SHANTA SHASTRY ) (v, RHJAEOPALA Y )
MEMBER( ADMN,) VICE CHAIRMAN
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Dated:this the le day of September,2001
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